

**Court No. - 6**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 7335 of 2019

**Petitioner :-** Abhay Kumar Yadav And 4 Others

**Respondent :-** Union Of India And 3 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Atipriya Gautam, Santosh Kumar Tiwari, Santosh Yadav, Vinod Kumar Mishra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.S.G.I., Annapurna Singh, Gyan Prakash

**Hon'ble Neeraj Tiwari, J.**

1. Heard Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri S.P. Singh, learned Senior Advocate/A.S.G.I. assisted by Ms. Annapurna Singh, learned counsel for the respondents.
2. Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he is pressing the present petition only for petitioner No. 1-Abhay Kumar Yadav only.
3. The issue before the Court is about filling up of remaining three posts of driver in light of order dated 24.10.2019 of Delhi High Court in Writ Petition(Civil) No. 9723 of 2019.
4. Sri S.P. Singh, learned Senior Advocate pointed out that as on date no post is vacant and in compliance of order of Rajasthan High Court in Writ Petition No. HP 11907 of 2019 and order of Punjab and Haryana High Court in Writ Petition No. 298408 of 2019, two posts were filled up and further, one candidate has been given appointment after re-medical examination. He also pointed out that minimum cut off mark for selection is 85, whereas, petitioner No. 1 has obtained only 80 marks in the written examination.
5. Being confronted by the Court, he could not disclose the name of the candidates along with their marks, who have been appointed pursuant to order of Rajasthan High Court in Writ Petition No. HP 11907 of 2019 and order of Punjab and Haryana High Court in Writ Petition No. 298408 of 2019 and re-medical examination.
6. Under such facts of the case, learned counsel for the respondents is directed to file supplementary counter affidavit disclosing the names of candidates along with their marks, who have been given appointment pursuant to order of Rajasthan High Court in Writ Petition No. HP 11907 of 2019 and order of Punjab and Haryana High Court in Writ Petition No. 298408 of 2019 and re-medical examination.
7. List this case on 27.02.2025 at 2.00 PM.

**Order Date :-** 13.2.2025

ADY